
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ONE HUNDRED AND FIRST LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1377 

H. P. 943 House of Representatives, February 13, 1963 
Referred to Committee on State Government. Sent up for concurrence and 

ordered printed. 
HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk 

Presented by Mr. Crockett of Freeport. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
SIXTY-THREE 

AN ACT Increasing Salary and Expenses of Reporter of Decisions. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 104, § I, amended. The last sentence of section I of chapter 
104 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'He shall receive an annual salary of ~,"588 $3,700.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 104, § 3, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 3 of chapter 
104 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows: 

'::j:fl.e ¥epoftef ~ ~ ~ o-f ~ ~ feeei, ee. -b;- ftffiT tfl.e !'H:tffi o-f ~ 
6ft aeeoMFIt o-f eaeft yolml'le o-f fepofts pMbliskee. -b;- ftffiT ~ e+efit fti.t:.e, &te,­

tioBefY, postage, e](pfessage &tt4 ifleie.eBtal e](pefl5'eS.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 104, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 104 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 347 of the public laws of 1957, 
is further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 5. Reimbursement for expenses. The reporter shall be reimbursed by 
the State for charges actually and reasonably incurred by him for clerk hire, 
stationery, postage, expressage and incidental expenses, f.8 tfl.e ~ ~ sttdt 
eI~8:¥ges ~ tfl.e 8:ffiOMBtS fi.e ffl eli:titlee. f.8 ~ ~ o-f ~ f.8 "fJftJ' tlTe 
~ pMfsMaBt f.8 tfl.e PfO, isiofls o-f seetioB '3" but such reimbursement by the 
State shall not exceed ~,eee $3,000 in anyone year.' 

Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 
Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts the sum of $r,900 for the fiscal year end-



2 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1377 

ing June 30, 1¢4 and the sum of $2,200 for the fis.cal year ending June 30, 1¢5 
to carry out the purposes of this act. The breakdown shall be as follows: 

SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS 

Administration 
Personal Services (Reporter of Decisions) 
All Other 

Total 

1963-64 1964-65 

$ 900 
1,000 

$1,900 

$1,200 
1,000 

$2,200 




